
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Tue 19 May 
2009 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents. Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all formal Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agendas and public 
reports at least five days 
before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees  

(or summaries of 
business undertaken in 
private) for up to six years 
following a meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, on request, to the 
background papers on 
which reports are based 
for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the 
meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

A reasonable number of 
copies of agendas and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public must 
be made available to the 
public attending meetings of 
the Council and its, 
Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
dete
[...]
 groups) 

 
 and 
 

• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 
interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 

 
 



 
 

 
 
 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

19 May 2009 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

  
Membership to be agreed at the Annual Meeting of Council 
on Monday 18 May 2009. 
 

1. Apologies  To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the Committee.  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
the items on the Agenda. 

3. Applications for planning 
permission  

(Pages 1 - 2)  

Acting Head of Planning 
and Building Control 

To consider various applications for planning permission. 

 
(Items below refer) 

(Covering Report attached) 

(Various Wards)  

4. Planning Application 
2009/037/FUL - Land at 
Compair, Claybrook 
Drive, Matchborough  

(Pages 3 - 8)  

To consider a Planning Application for a single storey Class 
B2 manufacturing facility and ancillary offices, together with 
associated additional car parking area. 
 
Applicant:  Gardner Denver Limited 
 
(Report attached / Site Plan under separate cover) 

(Matchborough Ward)  

5. Planning Application 
2009/038/FUL - Unit 49D 
Pipers Road, Park Farm  

(Pages 9 - 16)  

To consider a Planning Application for the demolition of 
existing single storey offices, extension to and re-cladding of 
existing building for B2 and B8 Use,  new B1 office extension 
and erection of new perimeter fencing together with 
associated additional car parking area. 
 
Applicant:  A E Oscroft and Sons Limited  
 
(Report attached / Site Plan under separate cover) 

(Greenlands Ward)  

 
 
 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

19 May 2009 
 

6. Planning Application 
2009/054/FUL - 2 
Brotherton Avenue, 
Webheath  

(Pages 17 - 20)  

To consider a Planning Application for a proposed extension 
to side of bungalow to form garage and utility room. 
 
Applicant:  Mr C R Forrester 
 
(Report attached / Site Plan under separate cover) 

(West Ward)  

7. Planning Application 
2009/059/FUL - 82 Hither 
Green Lane, Bordesley  

(Pages 21 - 24)  

To consider a Planning Application for a first floor side 
extension to form bathroom. 
 
Applicant:  Mr R Evans 
 
(Report attached / Site Plan under separate cover) 

 (Abbey Ward)  

8. Planning Application 
2009/064/COU - Unit 15 
Winyates Centre, 
Winyates  

(Pages 25 - 28)  

To consider a Planning Application for a Change of Use from 
Dental Surgery (D1) to Hairdressing Salon (A1) 
 
Applicant:  Mr G Arundel (Scissors) 
 
(Report attached / Site Plan under separate cover) 

 (Winyates Ward)  

9. Planning Application 
2009/066/OU - The Kings 
Arms Public House, 2 
Beoley Road West, St 
Georges  

(Pages 29 - 34)  

To consider a Planning Application for the resubmission of 
Planning Application Reference 2008/295/COU in relation to 
a change of use of part of a car park and a new enclosed 
grassed beer garden, including decking and fencing with 
extensions and alterations. 
 
Applicant:  Punch Taverns 
 
(Report attached / Site Plan under separate cover) 

 (Lodge Park Ward)  

10. Information Report  

(Pages 35 - 38)  

Acting Head of Planning 
and Building Control 

To receive an item of information relating to the outcome of 
an appeal against a Planning decision. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(Greenlands Ward)  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

19 May 2009 
 

11. Enforcement of Planning 
Control  

(Pages 39 - 44)  

Acting Head of Planning 
and Building Control 

To determine the appropriate course of action to be taken in 
respect of two Enforcement matters. 
 
(Items below refer) 
 

(Covering report attached) 
 

(The Appendix to this report is confidential in view of the fact 
that it contains confidential information relating to individuals’ 
identities and alleged breaches of planning control which 
could result in prosecution by the Council and has therefore 
only been made available to Members and relevant Officers.)  

12. Enforcement 
Report:2008/183/ENF to 
2008/188/ENF and 
2009/088/ENF to 
2009/090/ENF - Ettingley 
Close / Fernwood Close, 
Wire Hill  

(Pages 45 - 48)  

To consider a number of breaches of Planning Control in 
respect of the enclosure of various plots of land and 
incorporation into garden curtilages. 
 
(Report attached / Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 

 
(Greenlands Ward)    

13. Exclusion of the Public  In the opinion of the Chief Executive, the meeting will not be 
or is unlikely to be open to the public at the time the following 
item of business is considered for the reasons stated.  The 
Committee will be asked to pass the following motion: 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 5 and 
7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as 
amended.  

14. Enforcement Report 
2009/038/ENF - Astwood 
Lane, Astwood Bank  

(Pages 49 - 52)  

To consider a breach of Planning Control in respect of non-
compliance with conditions attached to an approved Planning 
Permission. 
 

(This report is confidential in view of the fact that it contains 
confidential information relating to individuals’ identities and 
legal professional privilege and information relating to alleged 
breaches of Planning Control and has, therefore, only be 
made available to Members and relevant Officers.) 
 

(Astwood Bank and Feckenham Ward)  


[...]
ay 2009 
 

 

 

2009/037/FUL SINGLE STOREY CLASS B2 MANUFACTURING FACILITY AND 
ANCILLARY OFFICES TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED ADDITIONAL 
CAR PARKING AREA. 

 LAND AT COMPAIR, CLAYBROOK DRIVE, REDDITCH 
 APPLICANT:   GARDNER DENVER LIMITED 
 EXPIRY DATE: 28 MAY 2009 
  

 
Site Description (See additional papers for Site Plan) 
 
The application site is a predominantly vacant grassed landscaped area 
measuring 0.82 ha and forms part of an existing larger site complex 
measuring 3.6 ha which is situated between Claybrook Drive and Heming 
Road on the established Washford Industrial Estate.  The site is designated 
as a Primarily Employment Area as defined on the Borough of Redditch 
Local Plan proposals map. 
 
The site is bounded to the north by a public footway/cycleway with large 
industrial units beyond, to the south by private car parking, to the east by 
the existing manufacturing facility occupied by CompAir UK Ltd with 
Claybrook Drive and woodland beyond and to the west by Heming Road, 
where access to the site is gained. 
 
Proposal Description 
 
The proposal would create 1,932m2 gross factory floor area (B2) and 
232m2 gross ancillary office floor space (B1). 
 
The proposed building would be constructed as a simple portal frame and 
would be rectangular in footprint approximately 80m in length and 26m in 
width.  Its height to ridge would be 11.25m.  The building would be clad in 
profiled steel of light grey colour with dark grey banding at high level and 
associated contrasting profiled feature flashings.  Dispatch/delivery doors 
and office windows/principal entrance would be in contrasting colours.   
 
The building would be orientated north-east/south-west, allowing the 
grouped trees either side of the vehicular access from Heming Road to be 
retained. 
 
The main additional proposed car parking area would contain space for a 
further 33 vehicles and would form a natural extension to the existing car 
park to the northern side of the site.  A furthe
[...]
G BUILDING FOR B2 & B8 USE; 
NEW B1 OFFICE EXTENSION; ERECTION OF NEW PERIMETER 
FENCING TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED ADDITIONAL CAR 
PARKING AREA. 

 UNIT 49D PIPERS ROAD, PARK FARM, REDDITCH 
 APPLICANT:   A E OSCROFT & SONS LIMITED 
 EXPIRY DATE: 2 JUNE 2009 

 
 
Site Description (See additional papers for Site Plan) 
 
The site, which measures 5637m2 lies within an established industrial area 
inside the Park Farm Industrial Estate.  The existing building is a single 
span metal clad portal framed structure, used for general industrial and 
warehousing purposes.  Single storey buff brickwork offices form 
extensions to the western side of the portal framed building.  The combined 
area of the buildings is 1624m2.  Further to the west are grassed 
landscaped areas.  Access and existing forecourt parking is provided to the 
southern side of the building from Pipers Road.  To the south-west of the 
site, and at a higher level on top of a bank are two residential properties 
which front onto Studley Road.  The site is designated as a Primarily 
Employment Area as defined on the Borough of Redditch Local Plan 
proposals map.  
 
Proposal Description 
 
The application proposal is for the creation of a B2 (general industrial) and 
B8 (storage and distribution) extension of circa 1322m2 (661m2 B2 and 
661m2 B8) with an additional 330m2 of purpose built two storey office 
accommodation.  The proposed portal framed extension would be to the 
western elevation of the existing portal frame (where the existing offices are 
to be demolished), and would be rectangular in footprint, 44m in length and 
30m in width.  Its height to eaves would measure 5m and height to ridge 
would be 8m (mirroring the height of the existing portal framed building).  
This extension would have a brick plinth to match the existing building with 
metal cladding (light grey in colour) above.  The proposed brickwork and 
glazed office extension which would be attached to the front of the existing 
and e
[...]

 
The key issues for consideration in this case are the principle of the 
development and the impact of the design on surrounding amenity. Hither 
Green Lane development comprises of a mixture of types of large dwellings 
and a variation of designs.  
 
In 2007 a single storey extension to form a utility room and a first floor 
extension to form a bedroom was permitted, which is now in the process of 
being built.  The applicant has now applied for planning consent to add a 
first floor extension the utility room.  The proposal could not be treated as 
an amendment to the 2007 application, as it is of a substantial size and 
proposed at first floor level.  
 
The design and siting of the proposed extension is such that it would not 
cause harm to residential amenity as it would not result in overlooking or 
overshadowing and as such it is considered to comply with the adopted 
policy requirements.  

Page 22



   

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

19 May 2009 
 

 

Conclusion 
 
It is considered that the proposal is compliant with the relevant planning 
policies and would be unlikely to cause any detrimental impacts to the 
neighbouring properties and as such the proposal is considered to be 
acceptable.  
 
Recommendation 

That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
conditions and informatives as summarised below:  

1) Development to commence within 3 years 
2) Materials to match existing 
3) Proposed windows to be obscure glazed 

 

Page 23



Page 24



  

Planning 
Committee 

Winyates Ward 

19 May 2009 
 

 

 

2009/064/COU CHANGE OF USE FROM DENTAL SURGERY (D1) TO HAIRDRESSING 
SALON (A1)     

 UNIT 15 WINYATES CENTRE, WINYATES 
 APPLICANT:   MR G ARUNDEL – ‘SCISSORS’ 
 EXPIRY DATE:  4 JUNE 2009 
  

Site Description (See additional papers for Site Plan) 
 
Unit 15 is an existing Dental Surgery unit measuring 103 square metres in 
area and is located within the Winyat
[...]
 
 

Page 27



Page 28



   

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

19 May 2009 
 

 

2009/066/OU RESUBMISSION OF PLANNING APPLICATION REF 2008/295/COU– 
CHANGE OF USE OF PART CAR PARK TO A NEW ENCLOSED 
GRASSED BEER GARDEN INCLUDING DECKING AND FENCING WITH 
EXTENSIONS AND ALTERATIONS. 

 2 BEOLEY ROAD WEST, THE KINGS ARMS PUBLIC HOUSE
 APPLICANT:  PUNCH TAVERNS 
 EXPIRY DATE:  21 MAY 2009 
  
 

Site Description (See additional papers for Site Plan) 
 
The application site lies within the urban area of Redditch as defined within 
the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No 3.  It covers an area of 
approximately 0.10 ha, and is located at Beoley Road West, which is 
situated on the border of the Central and Lodge Park ward area of 
Redditch.  The application site includes a pub car park and a public car 
park. 
 
The area is commercial and residential and is characterised by commercial 
uses and two storey terraced houses.  The site is of an irregular shape and 
its curtilage includes a rear car parking area. 
 
To the north of the site lie commercial premises situated on Beoley Road 
West.  To the north west of the site lie terraced residential dwellings 
situated on Other Road.  To the east, the site backs onto two storey 
residential dwellings and a church from which it is separated by a 2m fence 
and a hedgerow.  To the south of the site lies a car park and to the south 
west of the site lies Trafford Retail Park. 

 
There is a slight fall in ground levels to the commercial premises located to 
the north of the site and there is a significant change in ground levels to the 
south of the site onto Holloway Lane including the retaining wall adjacent to 
the pavement. 
 
Proposal Description 
 
The application seeks full planning permission for a change of use of part of 
the car park to a new enclosed grassed beer garden including decking and 
fencing with extensions and alterations to the east elevation. 
 
The proposed beer garden would result in the loss of five park
[...]
ion or Sustainability. 
 

7. Author of Report 
 
The author of this report is Ruth Bamford (Acting Head of Planning & 
Building Control), who can be contacted on extension 3219 (email: 
ruth.bamford@redditchbc.gov.uk) for more information. 
 

11. Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 - Outcome of Appeal against a Planning 

Decision 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 35



   

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

19 May 2009 
 

 

Page 36



   
 

Planning 
Committee  

 

Appendix 1 

 

 

19 May 2009 
 

OUTCOME OF APPEAL AGAINST A PLANNING DECISION 
 
Reference:  2008/188/COU 
 
Proposal: Change of Use of Open Space to garden area 

and the retention of decking within the Open 
Space 

 
Retrospective planning permission was being sought for Change of 
Use of Open Space to garden area and the retention of decking 
within the open space. 

 
The applicant has had their garden landscaped, the majority of 
which has been decked and a fairly substantial pergola has been 
constructed.  However, 4.8 metres of the decking area encroached 
into the area of Primarily Open Space which had been purchased by 
the applicant to the rear of the garden. 

    
Hence, the application sought retrospective consent for the Change 
of Use of the Open Space area to garden area and retention of the 
decking and the pergola.  
 
Members may recall that planning permission was refused for the 
above application on 4 November 2008. The reason for refusal was, 
the reduction of the buffer zone of Primarily Open Space (which 
would result from the proposed change of use), located to protect 
the SSSI of Rough Hill Woods from the adjacent residential 
development, would be likely to result in encroachment that would 
lead to harm being caused to the SSSI, ecology and habitats and as 
such was contrary to Policies R.1 and R.3 of the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan No 3 and PPG17. 
 
The applicant appealed against this decision. In his decision, the 
Inspector respected the fact that the extended area was important 

[...]
t for exempt consideration, Officers consider that it is 
rarely likely to be in the public’s best interest to reveal information 
which is the subject of possible subsequent legal action (S.100 I of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order, 2006) refers. 

 
3.6 Under Article 8 of the European Convention on Human Rights, 

everyone has the right to respect for his/her private and family life, 
home and correspondence. 

 
3.7 Interference with this right is only allowed in limited circumstances 

where it is in accordance with the law and is necessary in a 
democratic society for, among other things, the protection of the 
rights and freedom of others.  A balance needs to be drawn between 
the right to develop land in accordance with planning permission and 
the rights under Article 8 of adjacent occupiers. 

 
 Sustainability / Environmental 
 
3.8 As detailed in each individual Enforcement report. 
 
4. Other Implications 
 

Any Asset Management, Community Safety and Human Resources 
implications will be detailed in the attached separate report(s). 
 
Social Exclusion: Enforcement action is taken equally and fairly, 

regardless of the status of the person or 
organisation, or the subject of enforcement 
action. 

 
5. Consultation 

 
There has been no consultation other than with relevant Borough 
Council Officers. 
 

6. Author of Report 
 
The author of this report is Iain Mackay (Planning Enforcement 
Officer) who can be contacted on extension 3205  
(e-mail:-iain.mackay@redditchbc.gov.uk) for more information 

Page 40



   
 

Planning 
Committee 

 

 

 

 

19 May 2009 

 

 
7. Attachments 

 
(In view of the fact that they contain confidential information relating 
to the affairs of individuals and their identities and information 
relating to alleged breaches of Planning Control which could result in 
prosecution by the Council, the personal information attached to this 
report has been made available to Members and relevant Officers 
only.) 

 

Page 41



Page 42



Page 43
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 44



  

Planning  
Committee 

Greenlands Ward  

19 May 2009 

 

 

 

ENFORCEMENT REPORTS:  2008/183/ENF TO 2008/188/ENF AND  
2009/088/ENF TO 2009/090/ENF 
 
Enclosure of various plots of land and their incorporation into 
curtilage of garden area 
Ettingley Close/Fernwood Close, Wire Hill, Redditch 
 

(Greenlands Ward) 
 
1. Background / Key Issues 
 
1.1 This matter comes before the Committee with regard to open land 

which separates properties in both Ettingley Close and Fernwood 
Close from Rough Hill Wood which falls within Stratford-upon-Avon 
district.  Rough Hill Wood is a site of special scientific interest (SSSI) 
managed by the Warwickshire Nature Conservation Trust Ltd, and 
that part falling within the Borough boundary forms part of a larger 
area designated as primarily open space. 

 
1.2 When permission was granted for the development of these 

properties in September 1993, there was a requirement that there 
must be a 10 metre buffer strip between the houses and the wood.  
That buffer strip remains in the ownership of the Trust.  On 
completion of the houses, the strip of land created between the 
houses and the wood actually extended out a further 10 metres at its 
widest point beyond the 10 metre buffer strip owned by the Trust.  
This occurred as the construction company had gone into 
administration and the original planned garden size for the dwellings 
had been significantly reduced.  As a result, the strip of undeveloped 
land was integrated into the buffer strip and there was no 
distinguishable barrier between the two. 

 
1.3 Some time in the past, the undeveloped strip of land adjacent to the 

buffer strip was sold off to residents by a building company which 
had acquired ownership of the land.  A number o
[...]
sion referred to in paragraphs 1.4 and 1.5. 

 
2.2 Officers consider that the cumulative effect of extending these 

gardens out would, by way of the eroding of the buffer strip and the 
resultant negative impact on visual amenity, have an unacceptable 
impact on the adjacent site of special scientific interest (SSSI).  This 
is contrary to Policies R.1 and R.3 of the Borough of Redditch Local 
Plan No. 3 

 
2.3 Officers consider that enforcement action may be necessary to 

return this land to its original condition.  However, dependent on 
when the development was carried out, the possibility exists that the 
Council may be out of time to take action.  If residents can prove that 
this change of use occurred more than ten years ago, it will be 
immune from enforcement action.  Officers consider this unlikely, 
however, as it appears initially that these developments are more 
recent than that.  

 
3. Recommendation 
 
 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 

 
in relation to breaches of Planning Control, namely, the making 
of a material change of use of land from public open space to 
curtilage of garden, authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, 
Democratic & Property Services, in consultation with the Acting 
Head of Planning and Building Control, to take enforcement 
action by way of: 

 

Page 46



   

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

19 May 2009 
 

 

a) the issuing of Planning Contravention Notices to establish 
ownership of various plots of land, names of interested 
persons and dates works were carried out;  

 
b) the service of Enforcement Notices alleging material 

changes of use of that land, if required; and 
 
c) the institution of legal proceedings in the event of non-

compliance with such Notices. 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



Page 48



Agenda Item 14Page 49
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 5, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 52


	Agenda
	3 Applications for planning permission
	4 Planning Application 2009/037/FUL - Land at Compair, Claybrook Drive, Matchborough
	5 Planning Application 2009/038/FUL - Unit 49D Pipers Road, Park Farm
	6 Planning Application 2009/054/FUL - 2 Brotherton Avenue, Webheath
	7 Planning Application 2009/059/FUL - 82 Hither Green Lane, Bordesley
	8 Planning Application 2009/064/COU - Unit 15 Winyates Centre, Winyates
	9 Planning Application 2009/066/OU - The Kings Arms Public House, 2 Beoley Road West, St Georges
	10 Information Report
	11 Enforcement of Planning Control
	Enforcement-confidential

	12 Enforcement Report:2008/183/ENF to 2008/188/ENF and 2009/088/ENF to 2009/090/ENF - Ettingley Close / Fernwood Close, Wire Hill
	14 Enforcement Report 2009/038/ENF - Astwood Lane, Astwood Bank



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

19 May 2009 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Kath Banks (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors J Field, W Hartnett, N Hicks and R King 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 M Collins (Vice-Chair – Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Bamford, S Edden, A Hussain, A Rutt and S Skinner 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Enderby, Hunt and Smith.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Hartnett declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in 
Planning Application 2009/064/COU (Change of Use from Dental 
Surgery (D1) to Hairdressing Salon (A1), Unit 15 Winyates Centre, 
Winyates), as detailed at Minute 8  below. 
 

3. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION  
 
The Committee considered and determined six Planning 
Applications as detailed in the subsequent minutes below. 
 
Officers tabled an update report detailing any late responses to 
consultation, changed recommendations, further conditions and any 
additional Officer comments I relation to each application.  This 
report was further updated orally at the meeting as appropriate to 
each application. 
 
Public speaking was permitted, in accordance with the Council’s 
agreed procedures, in relation to two of the applications being 
considered. 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 
 

19 May 2009 

 

4. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/037/FUL - LAND AT COMPAIR, 
CLAYBROOK DRIVE, MATCHBOROUGH  
 
Single storey Class B2 manufacturing facility and ancillary 
offices together with associated additional car parking area. 
Applicant:  Gardner Denver Limited 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informatives summarised in the report and 
the following additional Condition: 
 
“9. Prior to the commencement of development, details of 

cycle parking provision shall be submitted to and agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The details 
agreed shall be implemented on site prior to the 
occupation and use of the building hereby permitted, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
 Reason: In the interests of sustainability and in 

accordance with Policy C(T).6. of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3.“   

  
 (Not wishing to impose a specific condition, Members 

requested that Officers encourage the Applicant to provide 
outdoor furniture (seating / tables) as part of their soft 
landscape proposals for their open space feature to promote 
outdoor activities, as recommended in Policy E(EMP).2 
(Design of Employment Development) of the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan No.3.) ) 

 
5. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/038/FUL - UNIT 49D PIPERS 

ROAD, PARK FARM  
 
Demolition of existing single storey offices, 
extension to and re-cladding of existing building for B2 and B8 use, 
new B1 office extension, erectionof new perimeter fencing together 
with associated additional car parking area 
Applicant: A E Oscroft and Sons Limited 
 
Mrs Pemberton, an objector, addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
 
 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 
 

19 May 2009 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informatives summarised in the report. 
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/054/FUL - 2 BROTHERTON 
AVENUE, WEBHEATH  
 
Proposed extension to side of bungalow to form 
garage and utility room 
Applicant: Mr C R Forrester 
 
(This application, which would normally have been dealt with under 
Officer Delegated Powers, was exceptionally considered by the 
Committee in view of the fact that the Applicant was closely related 
to a member of Council staff.)  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informatives summarised in the report. 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/059/FUL - 82 HITHER GREEN 
LANE, BORDESLEY  
 
First floor side extension to form bathroom 
Applicant:  Mr R Evans 
 
Mr Evans, the Applicant, addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions summarised in the report. 
 

8. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/064/COU - UNIT 15 WINYATES 
CENTRE, WINYATES  
 
Change of use from Dental Surgery (D1) to  
Hairdressing Salon (A1) 
Applicant:  Mr G Arundel – “Scissors” 
 
(This application, which would normally have been dealt with under 
Officer Delegated Powers, was exceptionally considered by the 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 
 

19 May 2009 

 

Committee in view of the fact that it was a Redditch Borough 
Council application.)  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions summarised in the report. 
 
(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000, 
Councillor Hartnett declared a minor personal but not prejudicial 
interest in view of the fact that he had occasionally visited the 
Applicant’s current Hairdressing premises as a client.)  
 

9. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/066/OU - THE KINGS ARMS 
PUBLIC HOUSE, 2 BEOLEY ROAD WEST, ST GEORGES  
 
Resubmission of Planning Application Reference 2008/295/COU 
Change of use of part car park to a new enclosed grassed 
Beer garden including decking and fencing with extensions 
and alterations 
Applicant:  Punch Taverns 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informatives summarised in the report. 
 

10. INFORMATION REPORT  
 
Planning Application 2008/188/COU – 5 Fernwood Close, Winyates 
Change of use of open space to garden area and  
retention of decking within the open space 
 
The Committee received a report relating to the outcome of an 
appeal against a retrospective Planning Application in respect of a 
change of use of open space to garden area and retention of 
decking within the open space.    
 
Members noted that the appeal against the Planning Committee’s 
decision to refuse the Application, had been DISMISSED by the 
Planning Inspectorate.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the item of information be noted. 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 
 

19 May 2009 

 

11. ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL  
 
The Committee considered two contraventions of planning law, as 
detailed in the subsequent minutes below. 
 
(The second of these reports was considered after the exclusion of 
the press and public in view of the fact that the report contained 
confidential information relating to individuals and their identities, 
legal professional privilege and information relating to alleged 
breaches of Planning Control, disclosure of which was not 
considered to be in the public’s best interest.) 
 

12. ENFORCEMENT REPORT:2008/183/ENF TO 2008/188/ENF AND 
2009/088/ENF TO 2009/090/ENF - ETTINGLEY CLOSE / 
FERNWOOD CLOSE, WIRE HILL  
 
Enclosure of various plots of land and their 
incorporation into curtilage of garden areas. 
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed an enforcement 
matter relating to a number of properties, whose owners had 
included a buffer strip of land, designated as primarily open space, 
into the curtilages of their gardens without the knowledge or 
approval of the Council’s Planning Committee.  
 
Members noted that, although the report specifically referred to a 
number of cases where the need for Enforcement action had 
already been recognised, the action proposed below was not site 
specific and would be relevant in all cases where any such breach 
occurred. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
in relation to breaches of Planning Control, namely, the making 
of a material change of use of land from public open space to 
curtilage of garden, authority be delegated to the Head of 
Legal, Democratic & Property Services, in consultation with the 
Acting Head of Planning and Building Control, to take 
enforcement action by way of: 
 
a) the issuing of Planning Contravention Notices to 

establish ownership of various plots of land, names of 
interested persons and dates works were carried out;  

 
b) the service of Enforcement Notices alleging material 

changes of use of that land, if required; and 
 
c) the institution of legal proceedings in the event of non-

compliance with such Notices. 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 
 

19 May 2009 

 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED that 
 

under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006, the public, with the exception of the Vice-Chair of 
the Standards Committee, be excluded from the meeting for 
the following matter on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 
5 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as 
amended. 
 

 Minute 14  –  Enforcement Report 2009/031/ENF 
 

14. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 2009/038/ENF - ASTWOOD LANE, 
ASTWOOD BANK  
 
Non-compliance with conditions attached to a grant of Planning 
Approval permitting a change of use to light industrial and storage 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
in relation to a breach of planning control, namely, the non-
compliance with conditions attached to a grant of planning 
permission, authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, 
Democratic & Property Services, in consultation with the 
Acting Head of Planning and Building Control, to take 
enforcement action by way of: 

 
a) the service of an Enforcement Notice alleging a breach 

of conditions; and 
 

b) the institution of legal proceedings in the event of non-
compliance with such Notice. 

 
(In view of the fact that the report contained confidential information 
relating to individuals and their identities, legal professional privilege 
and information relating to alleged breaches of Planning Control, 
disclosure of which was not considered to be in the public’s best 
interest, this matter was considered after the exclusion of the press 
and public. There is nothing exempt, however, in this record of the 
proceedings.) 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.25 pm 
 

………………………..…………………… 
           CHAIR 


